

No. 15-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER COLORADO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CARMELITE SISTERS OF THE MOST
SACRED HEART OF LOS ANGELES, RELIGIOUS
SISTERS OF MERCY OF ALMA, MICHIGAN, AND
SCHOOL SISTERS OF CHRIST THE KING
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1211
(650) 849-5384

AUTUM L. FLORES
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street
Suite 4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642
(303) 298-5957

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record

JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

MARY G. H. LANG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 451-3800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. HHS’s Exemption And “Accommodation” Violate The Free Exercise Clause	10
1. The Exemption And “Accommodation” Are Neither Neutral or Generally Applicable	11
2. The Government Has No Compelling Interest In Forcing Religious Nonprofits To Implement The Mandate	15
3. The Exemption And “Accommodation” Are Not Narrowly Tailored	19
B. HHS’s Exemption And “Accommodation” Violate The Establishment Clause	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council,</i> 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Roy,</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 20
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke,</i> 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island,</i> 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	14
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Burwell,</i> No. 15-191, 2015 WL 4748954 (Aug. 11, 2015)	4
<i>Houston Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,</i> No. 15-35, 2015 WL 4123412 (July 24, 2015).....	4
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7, 20
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	11

<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-701, 2014 WL 7166539 (Dec. 12, 2014).....	5
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-1453, 2015 WL 3637475 (June 9, 2015).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1505, 2015 WL 3862736 (June 19, 2015).....	4
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 15-119, 2015 WL 4538191 (July 24, 2015).....	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Skoros v. City of N.Y.</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 21, 22
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999)	13

<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1418, 2015 WL 3486599 (May 29, 2015).....	5
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	2
26 U.S.C. § 6033	1, 11, 12, 21
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	1, 2, 9, 11, 15, 21
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	17
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	12, 16, 17
80 Fed. Reg. 41318 (July 14, 2015).....	17
